UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2023-5

IN RE: ROBERT JOHN SLAMA FLORIDA BAR # 919969

FILED BY_	CW	_D.C.
Jan 5, 2023		
ANGELA E. NOBLE CLERK U.S. DIST. CT. S. D. OF FLA MIA		

ORDER ON FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

On December 13, 2022, the Ad Hoc Committee on Attorney Admissions, Peer Review, and Attorney Grievance issued a Proposed Report and Recommendation regarding attorney Robert John Slama following an October 25, 2022 letter of referral by this Court. Mr. Slama filed a Response on December 27, 2022, accepting the Committee's findings and recommendations. On December 29, 2022, the Committee submitted a Final Report and Recommendation.

Given this background, in accordance with Rule 6(c)(2)(A)(iii) of the Rules Governing the Admission, Practice, Peer Review, and Discipline of Attorneys, Local Rules of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, and the Court's inherent power to regulate membership in its bar for the protection of the public interest, *see Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 32, 43 (1991) ("[A] federal court has the power to control admission to its bar and to discipline attorneys who appear before it."),

IT IS ORDERED that the Committee's Final Report and Recommendation is ADOPTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, consistent with the Final Report and Recommendation, as follows:

 Mr. Slama is directed to write a letter of apology to the Court for his actions that were the subject of this referral and submit the letter to the Committee within twenty (20) days of this Order. 2. Mr. Slama must attend, either in person or online, at least eight (8) hours of continuing legal education courses approved by The Florida Bar focusing on the following subjects: legal writing (at least two (2) hours), legal technology (at least two (2) hours), solo practitioner practice management (at least two (2) hours), and practicing with professionalism (at least two (2) hours), within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order and thereafter submit proof of completion of the courses to the Committee.

DONE AND ORDERED at Miami, Florida, this 5th day of January, 2023.

ecilia M. altraga **CECILIA M. ALTONAGA**

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

 c: Angela E. Noble, Court Administrator · Clerk of Court
William C. Hearon, Chair, Ad Hoc Committee on Attorney Admissions, Peer Review, and Attorney Grievance
Robert John Slama